

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1771

WILLIAM COX and MARTHA COX,

Petitioners,

vs.

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL , ERIC
CASTELLUCCI, M.D. and EMERGENCY
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA,
LLC,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

**RESPONDENT, ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Roland J. Lamb, Esquire
Florida Bar Number: 211222
MORGAN LAMB, ET AL.
500 N. West Shore Boulevard
Suite 820
Tampa, FL 33609-1941
Telephone: 813-281-9700
Telefax: 813-287-2900
E-Mail: rlamb@mlgv-law.com

Kimberly A. Ashby, Esq.
Florida Bar Number: 322881
AKERMAN SENTERFITT
Post Office Box 231
CNL Tower II, Suite 1200
420 South Orange Avenue
Orlando, FL 32802-0231
Telephone: 407-423-4000
Telefax: 407-843-6610
E-Mail:kashby@akerman.com
Attorneys for Respondent,
St. Joseph's Hospital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
POINT I: WHEN CONFLICT IS PRESENTED ON THE ADMISSIBILITY OF A MEDICAL EXPERT OPINION WHEN PETITIONERS' EXPERT ACCEPTED THE NINDS STUDY AS AUTHORITATIVE AND HER CONCLUSION THAT MR. COX WOULD MORE LIKELY THAN NOT HAVE DONE BETTER THAN THE GENERAL PATIENT POPULATION WAS WITHOUT ANY FOUNDATION AND <i>IPSE DIXIT</i>	14
A. PETITIONER'S EXPERT'S OPINION HAD AN "INSUFFICIENT BASIS" AS DEFINED BY SECTION 90.705, FLORIDA STATUTES	15
B. OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE DECIDED tPA CASES IN ACCORD WITH THE SECOND DISTRICT'S OPINION AND FOUND THERE IS AN INSUFFICIENT BASIS TO FIND ADMINISTRATION OF THIS DRUG WILL ACHIEVE FAVORABLE RESULTS "MORE LIKELY THAN NOT"	24
C. PETITIONERS' CAUSATION OPINION IMPERMISSIBLY STACKS INFERENCES	28
D. THERE IS NO SIMILARITY TO THE USE OF EPIDEMIOLOGICAL STUDIES AS A SWORD OR A SHIELD AS WAS CONSIDERED IN <i>MARSH V. VALYOU</i> , AND NO IMPINGEMENT ON THE JURY'S FUNCTION	35

E. THE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 90.705 IN 1979 DID NOT NEGATE THE REQUIREMENT FOR A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR THE EXPERT OPINION37

POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GIVE THE PROPER JURY INSTRUCTION ON CAUSATION ACCORDING TO GOODING V. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL BUILDING, 445 So. 2d 1015 (FLA. 1984)39

POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING ST. JOSEPH'S OBJECTION TO THE INTRODUCTION OF THE OPINION OF NURSE CHAMBERS REGARDING HER KNOWLEDGE OF tPA ADMINISTRATION AT TAMPA GENERAL BECAUSE APPELLANTS COULD NOT CROSS-EXAMINE THE PHYSICIANS ORDERING THE THERAPY, THE TESTIMONY WAS INCOMPETENT BECAUSE NURSE CHAMBERS TESTIFIED OUTSIDE HER AREA OF EXPERTISE, THE EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT, AND ANY PROBATIVE VALUE WAS OUTWEIGHED BY THE POTENTIAL TO MISLEAD AND CONFUSE THE JURY40

POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT HAD NOT ADVISED MRS. COX OF THE RISKS OF tPA THERAPY AS THE MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE ALLEGED WAS NEVER A LACK OF "INFORMED CONSENT"45

POINT V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING DR. BERGES, A TREATING PHYSICIAN, REQUIRING THAT HE RENDER AN EXPERT OPINION.....47

POINT VI: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF MEDICAL EXPENSES PAID BY THE ONTARIO MINISTRY OF HEALTH WITH NO EVIDENCE RESPONDENTS WOULD EVER HAVE BEEN LIABLE FOR THE DEBT, AND THE BILLS WERE NEVER PRODUCED AND THE EVIDENCE WAS THEREFORE INCOMPETENT48

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Atkins v. Humes</i> , 110 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1959)	21, 22
<i>Banks v. Hospital Corp. of America</i> , 566 So. 2d 544, 545 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	40
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 799 So. 2d 427, 434 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	33
<i>Brown v. Estate of A.P. Stuckey</i> , 749 So. 2d 490, 495 (Fla. 1999)	35
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985), <i>cert denied</i> , 479 U.S. 894, 107 S.Ct. 295, 93 L.Ed. 2d 269 (1986)	38
<i>Castillo v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	36
<i>Cedars Medical Center v. Ravelo</i> , 738 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	46
<i>Centex-Rooney Construction Co. v. Martin County</i> , 706 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	22
<i>Cooperative Leasing, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 872 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	49
<i>Craig v. School Bd. of Broward County</i> , 679 So. 2d 1219, 1221 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	40
<i>Crawford v. Shivashankar</i> , 474 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	33

<i>Drackett Products Co. v. Blue</i> ,	46
152 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1963)	
<i>Duarte v. Zachariah</i> ,	27
22 Cal. App. 4 th 1652, 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 88 (1994)	
<i>Ensink v. Mecosta County General Hospital</i> ,.....	26
262 Mich. App. 518, 687 N.W. 2d 143 (2004)	
<i>Ewing v. Sellinger</i> ,	34
758 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	
<i>Fennell v. So. Maryland Hosp. Center, Inc.</i> ,	27
329 Md. 776, 580 A. 2d 206 (1990)	
<i>Flanagan v. Catskill Regional Med. Center, Inc.</i> ,	26
884 N.Y.S. 2d 131, 65 A.D. 3d 563 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	
<i>Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Trusell</i> ,.....	28, 32
131 So. 2d 730, 733 (Fla. 1961)	
<i>Force v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,.....	39
879 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	
<i>Gerber v. Iyengar</i> ,.....	43
725 So. 2d 1181, 1185 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	
<i>Gershank v. Dept. of Prof. Reg.</i> ,	22
458 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	
<i>Golden Hills Turf & Country Club, Inc.</i> ,.....	24
273 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1973)	
<i>Gooding v. University Hospital Building, Inc.</i> ,	9, 12, 18, 19, 21, 24, 32, 39, 40
455 So. 2d 1015, 1018 (Fla. 1984)	
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mayo</i> ,.....	33
207 So. 2d 1, 5 (Fla. 1968)	

<i>Greene v. Flewelling</i> ,	19
366 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	
<i>Gromley v. GTE Products Corp.</i> ,.....	49
587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991)	
<i>H.K. Corp v. Estate of Miller</i> ,	22
405 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	
<i>Hadden v. State</i> ,	36
690 So. 2d 573, 578 (Fla. 1997)	
<i>Haislet v. Crowley</i> ,.....	19
170 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	
<i>Hargroder v. Unkel</i> ,.....	27
888 So. 2d 953 (La. 2004)	
<i>Holy Cross Hosp., Inc. v. Marrone</i> ,.....	33
816 So. 2d 1113, 1119 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	
<i>Hughes v. Slomka</i> ,.....	20
807 So. 2d 98, 100 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	
<i>Huskey Industries, Inc. v. Black</i> ,.....	38
434 So. 2d 988, 993 (Fla. 1983)	
<i>Jackson v. State</i> ,	38
648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	
<i>Jackson County Hospital Corp. v. Aldrich</i> ,	20, 23, 24
835 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002), <i>reh. denied</i> , <i>rev. granted</i> 847 So. 2d 975, <i>dism.</i> 863 So. 2d 310 (2003)	
<i>Johnson Constr. Management, Inc. v. Lopez</i> ,.....	32
902 So. 2d 206, 208-9 (Fla. 3d DCA 1005)	
<i>Joshi v. Providence Health System of Oregon Corp.</i> ,	27
342 Or. 152, 149 P. 3d 1164 (2006)	

<i>Juarbe v. Gomez</i> ,	44
762 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	
<i>Kilpatrick v. Bryant</i> ,	27
868 S.W. 2d 594, 603 (Tenn. 1993)	
<i>Kridos v. Vinskus</i> ,	48
483 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985)	
<i>Lawrinson v. Bartruff</i> ,	20
600 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	
<i>Linn v. Fossumm</i> ,	41, 43, 44
946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2007)	
<i>Lynch v. McGovern</i> ,	40
270 So. 2d 770, 771 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1972)	
<i>Lopez v. State</i> ,	22
478 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> ,	36
977 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007)	
<i>Meltzer v. Coralluzzo</i> ,	47
499 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1986)	
<i>Mezreh v. Bevis</i> ,	21
593 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	
<i>McKeithan v. HCA Health Services of Florida, Inc.</i> ,	23
879 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> ,	28
117 So. 2d 731, 733 (Fla. 1960)	
<i>Noor v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> ,	21
508 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	

<i>Paddock v. Chacko</i> ,.....	34
522 So. 2d 410, 417 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	
<i>Posner v. Walker</i> ,	33, 34
930 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	
<i>Proto v. Graham</i> ,	32
788 So. 2d 393, 396 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	
<i>Quinn v. Millard</i> ,.....	22
358 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	
<i>Schwartz v. State</i> ,	42
695 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	
<i>Sims v. Helms</i> ,	22
345 So. 2d 721, 723 (Fla. 1977)	
<i>Stanley v. Marceaux</i> ,.....	28
991 So. 2d 938, 940 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	
<i>Sweet v. Sheehan</i> ,	41
932 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	
<i>Tallahassee Housing Authority v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Comm.</i> ,	50
483 So. 2d 413, 415 (Fla. 1986)	
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. Henson</i> ,.....	36
823 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002)	
<i>Vocelle v. Knight Bros. Paper Co.</i> ,.....	39
118 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1960)	
<i>Voelker v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,.....	28
73 So. 2d 403, 407 (Fla. 1954)	
<i>Wale v. Barnes</i> ,	20
278 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1973)	

<i>Wallace v. Fisher</i> , 567 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990)	40
<i>Young v. Memorial Hermann Hospital System</i> ,..... 573 F. 3d 233 (5 th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Young v. Memorial Hermann Hospital System</i> ,..... 2006 WL1984613	25
<i>Young v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 201 So. 2d 594, 596 (Fla. 3d DCA) <i>cert. denied</i> , 207 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1967)	47
<i>Zack v. Centro Espanol Hospital , Inc.</i> ,..... 319 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	21

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §90.705	15, 37, 38, 39
Fla. Stat. §90.705(2).....	21
Fla. Stat. Chapter 766.....	21
Fla. Stat. §766.102(a)(b) and (c).....	44
Fla. Stat. §766.102(5).....	44

OTHER

Nat'l Inst. of Neurological Disorders and Stroke tPA Stroke Study Group, N. Engl. J. Med. 1995	6
